
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 20th May, 2008, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

  

 Telephone (01622) 694342 
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9.45 am outside the meeting room 

 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 

 (a) Committee: 22 January 2008 
(b) Member Panels: 11 February 2008 
           21 February 2008 
                                  7 April 2008 
                                  11 April 2008  

 

4. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  

5. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent (Pages 13 - 48) 

6. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 

  
 

7. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Four Gun Field, Sittingbourne (Pages 
49 - 54) 

8. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing (Pages 55 - 
58) 



 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 

 
Monday, 12 May 2008 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

 1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

______________________________ 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held at Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 22 January 2008. 

PRESENT:  Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mrs C Angell 
(substitute for Mr L Christie), Mr C J Capon, Mr A R Chell (substitute for Mr A H T 
Bowles), Mr I S Chittenden, Mr J Curwood, Mr J A Davies, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T 
Gates, Mr C Hart, Mrs M Newell, Mr R A Pascoe and Mrs P A V Stockell. 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr A J King. 

IN ATTENDANCE: The Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S Thompson (with Mr 
R Gregory); the Head of Admissions and Transportation, Mr S Bagshaw (with Mrs A 
Hayward); the Principal Case Officer – Public Rights of Way, Mr C Wade; the Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager, Mr G Rudd; and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A 
Tait. 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

1. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 18 
September 2007 and of the Member Panel held on 29 November 2007 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2. Application to register Public Rights of Way on the former Bayham Estate, 

Lamberhurst and Pembury 
(Item 5 – Report by Director – Environment and Waste) 

(Mr A J King was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Role 2.24 
and spoke) 

(1)  This item was brought forward with the concurrence of the Chairman and 
the Committee.  

(2)  RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the report be noted; and 
 

(b) Counsel’s opinion be sought as to the stance the County Council 
should take in the event that it receives a direction from the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government to make a Definitive Map 
Modification Order to add Public Rights of Way across the former Bayham 
Estate. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 2 

3. Presentation on Home to School Transport (including Home to School 

Transport Statistics) 
(Item 4 – Report by Head of Democratic Services) 

(1) Members of the Committee requested further information as set out in paragraph 
(2)(b) and (c) below. 

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the report be noted; 
 
(b) Members of the Council be written to inviting them to identify Home to 

School routes that may be incorrectly defined as hazardous or non-
hazardous; and 

 
(c) a report to sent to all Members of the Committee and the Cabinet Portfolio 

Holder for Environment, Highways and Waste clarifying the relationship 
between Home to School Transport and the Kent Freedom Pass. 

 

4. Update on Village Green issues 
(Item 6 – Report by Director – Environmental Waste) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

5. Application made by Oxfordshire County Council under Section 116 of the 

Highways Act 1980  
(Item 7 – Report by Director –Environment and Waste) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

6. Update on Planning Enforcement issues 
(Item 8) 

RESOLVED to:- 

(a) endorse the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out 
in paragraphs 10 to 42 and 59 to 61 of the report and those contained within 
Schedule 1 to 3 of Appendices 1 to 3 on pages 8:13 to 8:28 of the report; 

(b) note with approval the guiding principle that the County Council will not 
hesitate from taking any necessary formal action; 

(c) note the progress made in implementation of the chargeable monitoring 
regulations that allow the County Council to charge for monitoring of 
minerals and landfill permissions at a prescribed fee; and 

(d) support the development of the chargeable monitoring scheme in 
accordance with the provisional programme set out in paragraphs 53 to 58 
of the report. 

 

Page 2



 

 3 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(Open Access to Minutes) 
(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the Act) 

7. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch 
(Item 11 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement position 
concerning the Woodgers Wharf site, Upchurch. 

(2) RESOLVED to endorse the strategy outlined in paragraphs 4 to 11 of the report. 

8. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing 
(Item 12- Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement position 
concerning Deal Field Shaw (Shaw Grange), Charing. 

(2) RESOLVED to:- 

(a) endorse the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 3 to 8 of the report; 
and 

(b) convene a meeting of the Committee’s Member Panel to consider in detail 
how to further progress the County Council’s Enforcement Strategy in 
relation to this site. 

 

 

 

 

08/a&a/regctte/012208/Minutes 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

________________________________ 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held at Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on 11 February 2008. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr I S 
Chittenden and Mr T Gates.  
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mrs P A V Stockell. 
 
OFFICERS:  The Principal Case Officer – Public Rights of Way, Mr C Wade (with the case 
Officer Miss M McNeir); and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait.  

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

1. Application to register land at Valley Road, Barham as a new Village Green. 
(Item 3 – Report by Director - Environment and Waste) 

RESOLVED to inform the applicant that the application to register the land at Valley Road, 
Barham has been accepted; and to formally register the land subject to the application as a 
Village Green.  

 

2. Application to register land at Huntington Road, Coxheath as a new Village 

Green. 
(Item 4 – Report by Director - Environment and Waste) 

(Mrs P A V Stockell was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 2.24 and 
spoke) 

(1) A site visit to the site at Huntington Road, Coxheath had taken place prior to the 
meeting. It was attended by representatives from Coxheath Parish Council and the 
applicant, Ms K Hodgkiss. 

(2) Mr B Mortimer, a local Parish Councillor and Borough Councillor and Ms K Hodgkiss, 
the applicant addressed the Panel in support of the application.  

(3) RESOLVED to inform the applicant that the application to register the land at 
Huntington Road, Coxheath has been accepted; and to formally register the land 
subject to the application as a Village Green. 

 

 

  

08/aa/regcmtte-regpanel021108/minutes 

   

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 2 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

________________________________ 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held at Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on 21 February 2008. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr I S 
Chittenden, Mr T Gates and Mr I T N Jones.  
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr D L Brazier. 
 
OFFICERS:  The Principal Case Officer – Public Rights of Way, Mr C Wade (with the Case 
Officer Miss M McNeir); and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait.  

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

3. Application to register land at Hartley Woods, Hartley as a new Village Green. 
(Item 3 – Report by Director - Environment and Waste) 

Mr D L Brazier was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.24 and 
spoke. 

(1) A site visit to Hartley Woods, Hartley had taken place prior to the previous meeting of 
the Panel at which this application had been considered (29 November 2007).  

(2) Mrs I Sharp addressed the Panel in opposition to the application. Mr P Laister spoke 
in support.  Mr J Gaywood, Chairman of Hartley Parish Council addressed the Panel as the 
applicant. Southwark London Borough, the Landowner was represented by Mr M Mayne 
and Mr T Kemp.  

(3) RESOLVED that the advice from Counsel be endorsed and that a non-statutory   
Public Inquiry be held into this case in order to clarify the issues.  

Carried Unanimously 

  

08/aa/regcmtte-regpanel022108/minutes 

   

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 3 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

________________________________ 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held at Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on 7 April 2008. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr I S 
Chittenden, Mr T Gates and Mr I T N Jones.  
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr C J Capon and Mr R L H Long. 
 
OFFICERS:  The Principal Case Officer – Public Rights of Way, Mr C Wade (with the Case 
Officers Miss S Coventry and Miss M McNeir ); the Director of Regeneration and Economy 
(represented by Mr M Hatton); the Principal Planning Officer, Mr R Gregory (with Mr A 
Goodison) and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait.  

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

4. Application to register land at Tenterden Road, Rolvenden as a new Village 

Green. 
(Item 5 – Report by Director - Environment and Waste) 

(1) A visit to the site at Tenterden Road Rolvenden had taken place prior to the meeting. 
It was attended by the applicant, Mr A Button; the landowner, Mr T Lodge and three 
members of the public.  

(2) A letter from Mr A Button dated 31 January 2008 was tabled. 

(3) Mr A Button addressed the Panel in support of the application.  Mr T Lodge spoke in 
opposition.   

(4) RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the land at 
Tenterden Road, Rolvenden as a Village Green has not been accepted.  

Carried 4 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 

5. Application to register a public footpath from Victoria Drive to Kings Hill 

Permissive Equestrian Route, Kings Hill, West Malling. 
(Item 5 – Report by Director - Environment and Waste) 

Mr R L H Long was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.24 and 
spoke. 

(1)  A visit to Victoria Drive, Kings Hill had taken place prior to the meeting. It was 
attended by the applicant, Mr M Hatton (KCC Regeneration and Economy); the local 

[...]
sly. 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 6 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act) 

7. Enforcement Strategy at Four Gun Field, Otterham Quay, Upchurch 
(Item 8 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Principal Planning Officer reported alleged unauthorised activities at the Four 
Gun Field site, including recently taken aerial photographs of the site. 

(2) RESOLVED to endorse the enforcement strategy set out in paragraphs 6 to 12 of the 
report. 

          Carried unanimously 

 

  

08/aa/regcmtte-regpanel040708/minutes  

Page 10



  

 5 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

________________________________ 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held at Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on 11 April 2008. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr I S 
Chittenden, Mr T Gates and Mr I T N Jones.  
 
OFFICERS:  The Director, Community Safety and Regulatory Services – Mr C Bainbridge 
(with Mr M Alford); the Senior Transportation Engineer, Mr C Martin; and the Democratic 
Services Officer, Mr A Tait.  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms G Ward from Landmark Chambers (representing Legal Services) and 
Mr D Chapman, the applicant. 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

8. Consideration of a request for a review of a number of the special conditions 

attached to the licence of a premise for the solemnization of marriages at The 

Lost Village of Dode, Luddenham. 
(Item 2 – Report by Director – Community Safety and Regulatory Services) 

(1) A visit to the site at The Lost Village of Dode had taken place prior to the meeting. It 
was attended by all Members of the Panel and the applicant, Mr D Chapman.  

(2) A letter from Ms M Twycross in opposition to the requested review was tabled 
together with representations from Mr and Mrs Phelps in support. 

(3) The Director of Community Safety and Regulatory Services explained the County 
Council’s reasons for imposing the special conditions under review. Mr D Chapman 
addressed the Panel in support of the review.   

(4)  RESOLVED that following review, the Special Conditions set out below be applied as   
follows:- 

           (a)  Special Condition 7:  The number of ceremonies (marriage, baby naming, 
renewal of marriage vows and any other ceremonies that may be offered by 
KCC) be restricted to 42 per year for the duration of the licence;  

   

(b) Special Condition 8: Ceremonies may only be held on Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday each month; 

 

(c) Special Condition 10: The latest start time for a ceremony from April to 
September inclusive will be 4.00pm. During October and fropm 1 December to 
23 December this will be 3.00pm BST or 2.00pm GMT;  

 

(d) Special Condition 11: Ceremonies may only be held between 1 April and 31 
October and also between 1 December and 23 December inclusive each year;  

Page 11



  

 6 

 

(e) Special Condition 12: The number of persons attending within the 
marriage/ceremony is restricted to 45 persons in total (to include the owner, 
registrars, photographer, videographer, musicians etc. and any other persons 
wishing to attend a ceremony); and  

 

(f) all other Special Conditions remain as set out in Appendix 1 to the Director of 
Community Safety and Regulatory Services’ report. 

Carried unanimously 

 

 

08/aa/rgcmp/041108/Minutes 

  

Page 12



  Item 4 

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

  

     4.1 

Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 20th May 
2008 
 
Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters. 
 
Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.  
 

Local Member:  Given by case in Appendices 1 to 3 Unrestricted 

 

Introduction 

  
1. This report provides an update on enforcement and monitoring work carried out by the 

Planning Applications Group since the 22
nd

 January 2008 Regulation Committee. A new 
format was trialled for that Meeting to help produce a more ‘user-friendly’ style of report. 
I circulated a questionnaire at the time for Members feedback. The approach was 
generally well received with helpful comments being offered on points of detail (see 
paragraph 4 to 5 below).  

 
2. Summary schedules of all current cases have again been produced (see Appendices 1 

to 3 on pages 4(i) to (xix). The cases are organised by District and the local County 
Member(s) identified in each case. Members are already notified on any new County 
enforcement cases under the existing Enforcement Protocol arrangements. The 
summary tables cover unauthorised breaches of planning control and those occurring on 
permitted sites, whether minerals or waste related or those further connected with 
County Council developments. 

 
3. This enforcement effort has now been recognised in one of the national professional 

journals. I attach as Appendix 4, extracts from the February and April 2008 editions of  
‘Waste Planning’. There is now a regular section on County Council enforcement 
matters and I am pleased to inform Members that KCC features prominently. 

    

Report FormatReport FormatReport FormatReport Format    

    
Member Feedback 

        
4. In the feedback questionnaire circulated at the last Meeting, I asked if Members 

preferred the new style of report, including the revised structure with its use of summary 
schedules and new list of report categories.  

 
5. There were 8 replies. The comments were all positive, pointing to a more clear and 

concise format and general improvement in presentation. Some suggestions were made 
to help produce an even more ‘user-friendly’ report. Acting on the first, local Members 
have now been identified
[...]
or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 

paragraphs 14  to  42 above and those contained within Schedules 1 to 3 of 
Appendices 1 to 3, on pages 4(i) to (xix) and 

 
(ii) NOTE the independent publicity given to the County Council’s enforcement work 

in the national professional journal ‘Waste Planning’, as Appendix 4. 
  

Page 21



  Item 4 

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

  

     4.10 

 
Case Officers:   Robin Gregory  / Alan Goodison                   01622  221067 / 1064          
 
Background Documents: see heading  
 

 

Page 22



    R
eg
u
la
ti
o
n
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 –
 2
0
th
 M
a
y
 2
0
0
8
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
p
p
en
d
ix
 1
 

 
 

S
ch
ed
u
le
 1
: 
C
o
n
tr
a
v
en
ti
o
n
s 
o
n
 (
p
a
rt
) 
u
n
a
u
th
o
ri
se
d
 s
it
es
 

  
 

 

S
it
e 
&
 C
a
se
 R
ef
er
en
ce
 

 

 

A
ll
eg
ed
 B
re
a
ch
 

 

O
b
je
ct
iv
es
 /
 A
c
ti
o
n
s 

 

P
ro
g
re
ss
 

 

N
o
te
s 
/ 
R
e
m
a
rk
s 

 

   1
  

 

A
sh
fo
rd
 

 D
C

3
/A

S
/0

3
/C

O
M

P
/0

0
9
0
 

S
h
aw

 G
ra

n
g
e,

 C
h
ar

in
g
 

 (M
em

b
er

: 
R

ic
h
ar

d
 K

in
g
) 

 

   M
u
lt
ip

le
 b

re
ac

h
in

g
 o

f 

la
n
d
fi
ll
 p

er
m

is
si

o
n
s 
(q

.v
. 

N
o
.1

, 
S
ch

ed
u
le

 2
, 
p
4
(x

ii
i)
).
 

E
n
fo

rc
em

en
t 
N

o
ti
ce

s 
an

d
 

H
ig

h
 C

o
u
rt
 I
n
ju

n
ct

io
n
s 

  

   T
o
 p

re
v
en

t 
fu

rt
h
er

 b
re

ac
h
in

g
 

an
d
 s
ec

u
re

 r
es

to
ra

ti
o
n
 o

f 
th

e 
si

te
 

   B
re

ac
h
in

g
 h

as
 c

ea
se

d
 

b
u
t 
re

st
o
ra

ti
o
n
 h

as
 

p
ro

v
ed

 p
ro

tr
ac

te
d
 f
o
r 

co
m

p
le

x
 l
eg

al
 r
ea

so
n
s 

 

  T
h
is

 l
an

d
fi
ll
 s
it
e 

in
 n

ee
d
 o

f 

re
st

o
ra

ti
o
n
 i
s 
th

e 
su

b
je

ct
 o

f 

an
 e

x
em

p
t 
re

p
o
rt
 t
o
 t
h
es

e 

p
ap

er
s 
(s

ee
 I
te

m
 8

) 
 

 

 2
 

 

D
C

3
/A

S
/0

7
/C

O
M

P
/0

0
0
6
 

P
ar

k
g
at

e 
B
u
si

n
es

s 
C

en
tr
e 

P
ar

k
, 
T
en

te
rd

en
 

 (M
em

b
er

: 
M

ik
e 

H
il
l 
O

B
E
) 
[...]

th

e 
sc

h
em

e 
h
ad

 

b
ee

n
 d

el
a
y
ed

 b
y
 t
h
ir
d
 p

ar
ty

 

le
g
al

 c
h
al

le
n
g
e,

 w
h
ic

h
 i
s 

u
n
ab

le
 t
o
 p

ro
ce

ed
. 
A

 s
ta

rt
 

d
at

e 
is

 n
o
w

 b
ei

n
g
 n

eg
o
ti
at

ed
 

b
et

w
ee

n
 t
h
e 

ap
p
li
ca

n
t 
an

d
 

th
e 

co
n
tr
ac

to
r.
 

 

   

4
(x

ix
) 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Mins 11 February 2008
	Mins 21 February 2008
	Mins 7 April 2008
	Mins 11 April 2008

	5 Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent
	Item 04 Appendices 1,2,3
	Item 04 Appendix 4

	7 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Four Gun Field, Sittingbourne
	Exempt 07 Appendix

	8 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 20 May 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr T J Birkett, Mr C J Capon, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mr J Curwood, 
Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr C Hart, Mr I T N Jones, DL and Mr R E King 
(Substitute for Mr A R Bassam) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer Enforcement), 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) and Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning 
Applications Group) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
9. Membership  

 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr W A Hayton in place of Mr J B O 
Fullarton. 

 
 

10. Minutes  
(Item. 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22 January 
2008 and of the Member Panels held on 11 February 2008, 21 February 2008, 7 
April 2008 and 11 April 2008 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the 
Chairman 
 

11. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item. 4) 
 
RESOLVED to:- 

(a) endorse the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 
paragraphs 14 to 42 of the report and those contained within Schedules 1 to 
3 of Appendices 1 to 3 on pages 4:11 to 4:29 of the report; and 

(b) note the independent publicity given to the County Council’s enforcement 
work in the national professional journal “Waste Planning” in Appendix 4 of 
the report. 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

 

(Open Access to Minutes) 
(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that 



 

2 

it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 
and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act) 

 
 

12. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Four Gun Field, Sittingbourne  
(Item. 7) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement 
position concerning the Four Gun Field site, Upchurch. 

(2) RESOLVED to endorse the strategy outlined in paragraphs 6 to 16 of the 
report. 

 
 

13. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing  
(Item. 8) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement 
position concerning Deal Field Shaw (Shaw Grange), Charing. 

(2) RESOLVED to endorse the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 6 to 
14 of the report. 

 
 
 


